PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
Sophie Lin				01/24/2011	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	Laura P. Solliday				
	Rt 1 Box 37A				
City: G	Green Bank				
	WEST VIRGINIA				
Postal Code: 24	24944				
,					
Name: S	Sophie Lin, Trustee of the John Michael Payne Family Trust				
Street Address: 1	1523 Rutledge Avenue				
City: C	Charlottesville				
State/Country:	VIRGINIA				
Postal Code: 22	22903				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 12973		2973	3842		ģ
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:					
Phone:	4349753345				
Email: dhiramparker@ieee.org					
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.					
Correspondent Name: David H. Parker					
Address Line 1: 3919 Deepwoo			ods Road		
Address Line 4: Earlysville, VIRGINIA 22936-9777					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		DHP-18			
501921846		REEL: 028213 FRAME: 0401			

David H. Parker

Total Attachments: 2 source=Payne assignment#page1.tif source=Payne assignment#page2.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

I, Sophie Lin, as Executor of the Estate of John Michael Payne and Trustee of the John Michael Payne Trust dated July 7, 2006, pursuant to the terms of the Will of John Michael Payne and the John Michael Payne Trust dated July 7, 2006, hereby assign, convey, and transfer unto Sophie Lin, Trustee of the John Michael Payne Family Trust u/a dated July 7, 2006 (hereinafter "the Family Trust"), having a mailing address of 1523 Rutledge Ave., Charlottesville, VA 22903, and Laura A. Solliday, having a mailing address of Rt1, Box 37A, Green Bank, WV 24944, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of the right, title and interest, owned by John Michael Payne, also known as John M. Payne, as follows:

Sixty percent (60%) to Sophie Lin, Trustee of the Family Trust and Forty percent (40%) to Laura A. Solliday

for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to

Method for Measuring the Structural Health of a Civil Structure

described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, identified as Serial No. 12/328,210 filed December 4, 2008 by David H. Parker and John M. Payne, and

Optical Electronic Distance Measuring Apparatus with Movable Mirror

described in United States Patent identified as 5,455,670 issued October 3, 1995 by John M. Payne, David H. Parker and Richard F. Bradley;

and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all provisionals, non-provisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said applications for said Letters Patent, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted, and have been granted, therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said Letters Patent; the same to be held and enjoyed by the said Assignees for their own use and behoof, and for their legal representatives and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent is granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by John M. Payne had this assignment not been made. I request that John M. Payne's portion of any and all Letters Patent for said inventions be issued to said Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as they may designate.

l agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said Assignees but at their expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be

• ...

Assignment

PATENT Page 1 of 2 REEL: 028213 FRAME: 0403

necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting John M. Payne's rights thereto in said Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower the said Assignees, their successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of the assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said Assignee(s) or nominee(s) to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with said Assignees, their successors, assigns, and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

Execut

Sophie Lin / Executor, Estate of John Michael Payne

Truster

Sophie Lin " Trustee, John Michael Payne Trust dated July 7, 2006

DATE Jan. 24th, 2011

Assignment

RECORDED: 05/15/2012